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t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF [IRRIGATION AND
POWER [fifarg w1T faga warera # gawdl (SHRI BAIINATH KUREEL): (a) and
(b) Specific proposals for development of power geo-thermal sources can be based only on extensive and reliable field investigations. On the basis of the report of a Committee of Technical Experts and the reconnaissance recently carried by 2 U.N.
Experts, the promisinng areas for development have already been identificd and detziled investigations are being taken up. Manikaran arca in Himachal Pradesh appears promising and specific schemes will be drawn up as soon as fnecessary investigations are carried out.]
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t[Goops PiLrERED FROM CENTRAL GODOWN
AT GORAKHPUR

414, SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHIL:
SHRI SITARAM SINGH:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS[IR walY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received reports that brass and copper spare parts and other goods worth Rs. 16 lakhs were piltercd from the Central godown of the North-Eastern Railway at Gorakhpur, six months ago;

(b) whether any inquiry was instituted in this connection; if so, what are the findings thereof; and

(c) what preventive measures Government propose to take in order to check such incidents in future?]
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t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS [Re Hara &
IR (SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI):

(a) No. However, in June 1970, a shortage of stores in respect of tin ingots etc. was discovered. On verification of stocks, a shortage of non-ferrous stores worth about Rs. 2.41 lakhs was discovered.

(b) Yes. The Enquiry Committee have not been able to fix responsibility in an un-rebuttable manner on any person or group of persons. They have, however, commented on the regligence and lack of supervision of certain staff coatributing to the possibility of the loss. Disciplinary action is being taken by the Railway Administration against them,

(c) A statemant is enclosed,
STATEMENT

The following preventive steps are taken in this regard:

1. Boundary walls or barbed wire fencing of suitable height and topped with pointed metal spikes are provided at Stores
Depots.

2. Identity Cards and Shifts Tokens are issued to staff to facilitate checking of out-siders and trespassers.

3. Surprise night inspections are conducted by the officers of Stores and the R.P.F, Officers jointly and individually.

4. Surprise joint checking of the wards by the R.P.F. and departmental Officers of valuable materials stored in the depots are arranged.

5. Pad-Locks are fixed on all doors from inside except one door which is pad-locked from out-side and is within the view of the Sentry on guard duty.

6. Keys and seals are kept in safe custody and are not handled even temporarily by any one who is not authorised to do
50,

7. Staff of Crime Intelligerice Branch of the Railways is deputed to keep watch on stores depots to collect inteliigence regarding culprits and receivers of stolen property, and to organise raids on them.

SURPLUS A. [. O. Ws. OF WESTFRN RAILWAY
415. DR. B. M. ANTANI: Will the

Minister of RAILWAYS [ 3® #at be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 530 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 7th December, 1970 and state:

(a) whether the infogmation regarding the seniority list of the A, 1. O. Ws, including those rendeted surplus in the Western Rail-

